PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Douglas Gisby	05/13/2009
Michael Gray	05/13/2009
Shen-Yuan ("Michael") Yap	05/13/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ascendent Telecommunications, Inc.
Street Address:	2000 Bridge Parkway, Suite 100
City:	Redwood City
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94065

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13351469

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)216-3930 Phone: 514 847 4243

Email: dockettor@nortonrose.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: NORTON ROSE CANADA LLP- RIM

Address Line 1: 1 Place Ville Marie

Address Line 2: Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Montreal, CANADA H3B 1R1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	05200204-212US-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew J. Marquardt

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 027677 FRAME: 0128 \$40,00 133

501814730

source=Worldwide_Assignment_Inventors_Gisby__Gray__Yap_to_Ascendent#page1.tif source=Worldwide_Assignment_Inventors_Gisby__Gray__Yap_to_Ascendent#page2.tif source=Worldwide_Assignment_Inventors_Gisby__Gray__Yap_to_Ascendent#page3.tif source=Worldwide_Assignment_Inventors_Gisby__Gray__Yap_to_Ascendent#page4.tif source=Worldwide_Assignment_Inventors_Gisby__Gray__Yap_to_Ascendent#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 027677 FRAME: 0129

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

Douglas GISBY, 7740 Janann Way, Atlanta, Georgia, USA 30350

Michael GRAY, 47 Union St., Apt 306, Montclair, New Jersey 07042 USA

Shen-Yuan ("Michael") YAP, 62023 - 15260 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1410, Sherman Oaks, California, USA 91403

has/have invented a System and Method for Providing Information to a Mobile Device ("Invention") for which an application for United States Letters Patent will be filed, and as further identified by Docket No.15535300 and RIM Reference No. 33270-US-PAT;

AND WHEREAS, ASCENDENT TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada, having a place of business at 2000 Bridge Parkway, Suite 100, Redwood City, California, 94065, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said Invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to: the Invention; the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other

Page 1 of 5

form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

It is acknowledged that a similar assignment was previously executed by Assignors. This document confirms that previously executed assignment, corrects typographical errors therein and confirms transfer of all the rights granted therein.

Page 2 of 5

Inventor 1:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

Date: May 13 2009

Douglas GISBY

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

Whose full Post Office address is

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

Date: May 17 2009

(Signature of Witness)

	Inventor 2:
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned: Date: $\frac{5/13/07}{13/07}$
	Michael GRAY
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
	1. Josephyn Lightson, whose full Post Office address is 114 Roptow Avenue, Stoken Island NY 10309
	(Address of Witness)
ì	hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same. Date: 5/15/69

(Signature of Witness)

Page 4 of 5

traction 10013504

主奏

Inventor 3:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the

undersigned:

Date: 5/13/09

Shen-Yuan ("Michael") YAP

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

. Brian Ses , whose full Post Office address is

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

Date: 5-13-09

(Signature of Witness)

Page 5 of 5

Sherman Oclas CA 91403